

# **SONOMA COUNTY**

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 2022-1046, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

**Department or Agency Name(s):** Transportation and Public Works **Staff Name and Phone Number:** Johannes J. Hoevertsz, 707-565-2231

Vote Requirement: Majority Supervisorial District(s): Fourth

## Title:

Mark West Springs Road Sidewalk Improvements Project Cooperative Funding Agreement with the Sonoma County Transportation Authority (SCTA)

#### **Recommended Action:**

- A) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a \$1,000,000 Cooperative Funding Agreement with the Sonoma County Transportation Authority to fund a portion of a pedestrian/bicycle infrastructure improvement project along Mark West Springs Road between Old Redwood Highway and Ursuline Road.
- B) Adopt a Resolution authorizing a Budget Adjustment to the Department of Transportation and Public Works FY 2022-23 Final Budget in the amount of \$1,000,000 to appropriate necessary funding to reflect the financial commitments of the Agreement.

(4/5th Vote Required) (Fourth District)

### **Executive Summary:**

The Sonoma County Public Infrastructure Department, formerly Transportation and Public Works, is requesting the Board approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Cooperative Funding Agreement (Agreement) with the Sonoma County Transportation Authority (SCTA). If approved, the Agreement will provide at least \$1,000,000 to the County to deliver the Mark West Springs Road Sidewalk Improvements Project (C21303).

#### Discussion:

Pursuant to the Strategic Implementation Plan and Measure M, SCTA and the County desire to enter into a Cooperative Funding Agreement to define a framework which will enable the two parties to work cooperatively in developing transportation improvements on Mark West Springs Road in order to provide a safe route to school for children and enhance pedestrian access to local business in the Mark West/ Wikiup neighborhoods.

The Larkfield area was severely impacted by the 2017 Tubbs Fire and this project will deliver a major infrastructure upgrade to the community as it continues to rebuild. The project provides new bike lanes and sidewalk on both sides of Mark West Springs Road between Old Redwood Highway and Ursuline Road. In addition to the new sidewalks and bike lanes which will serve nearby John B Riebli School, the project will include an overlay of Mark West Springs Road from Ursuline Road to Old Redwood Highway.

The construction contract was awarded under authority delegated to the Road Commissioner for this project

## File #: 2022-1046, Version: 1

to Granite Construction Company in August 2022. The amount of the contract award is \$3,374,206, including a 10% contingency. If the Agreement is approved, SCTA will make available up to \$1,000,000 in 2004 Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County (Measure M) dollars to assist with this project. The balance of project costs will be funded by 2017 PG&E fire settlement funds earmarked for infrastructure improvements (Infrastructure Resiliency Investment Plan Tier 2).

# Strategic Plan:

This item directly supports the County's Five-year Strategic Plan and is aligned with the following pillar, goal, and objective.

Pillar: Resilient Infrastructure

**Goal:** Goal 3: Continue to invest in critical road, bridge, bicycle, and pedestrian infrastructure.

Objective: Objective 3: Invest \$5 million by 2024 on new pedestrian and bicycle facilities and adopt

maintenance guidelines on roads to consider bicyclists and pedestrians.

#### **Prior Board Actions:**

8/9/2022 Board Item #23 Authorization to Utilize Road Commissioner Authority for Mark West Springs Road Sidewalk Improvements Project.

### **FISCAL SUMMARY**

Expenditures	FY 22-23 Adopted	FY23-24 Projected	FY 24-25 Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$2,374,206		
Additional Appropriation Requested	1,000,000		
Total Expenditures	\$3,374,206		
Funding Sources			
General Fund/WA GF			
SCTA Measure M	\$1,000,000		
Fees/Other (PG&E Tier 2/PPP/SB1)	\$2,374,206		
Use of Fund Balance			
Contingencies			
Total Sources	\$3,374,206		

# Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

Funding sources for this project include:

- 1. \$1,000,000 from SCTA available through this agreement
- 2. \$1,900,000 allocated from the District 4 PG&E Tier 2 Funds
- 3. \$450,000 of 2022-23 Pavement Preservation Program funds originally programmed to overlay Mark West Springs Road from Ursuline Drive to Old Redwood Hwy.

## File #: 2022-1046, Version: 1

4. If necessary, \$24,206 from the County's annual SB1 allocation to cover contingency costs.

Expenditures for this project were programmed into the FY 2022-23 Roads Capital Adopted Budget (11051-34010103). An additional \$1,000,000 of revenue and expenditure appropriations will be added to the Adopted budget with approval of corresponding Budget Resolution.

# Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

None.

## Attachments:

Vicinity Map Budget Resolution

# Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

**Cooperative Funding Agreement**